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MEMO

DATE: April 8§, 1998
To: ommittee on Consumer and Community Affairs
FROM: Division of Consumer and Community Affairs

(Griffith L. Garwood, Dolores S. Smith and Sta f.
SUBJECT: Report to the Congress on the Truth:in: L. diri

Settlement Procedures Acts

The purpose of this memorandum is to obtain the Committee's concurrence on

ort to the Congress on

th in Lending Act (TILA) and the Real Estate

The full draft report will be provided to the Committee

RESPA. :Th'ng: /as to be done by regulation, if possible, but if statutory changes were
necessary the agencies were asked to make legislative recommendations. In early 1997, the

Board concluded that meaningful change could only come through statutory amendments.

* A. Hurt, S. Goodman, K. Cho-Miller, J. Ahrens, J. Michaels, P. Blumenthal, N.
Taylor, and M. Hentrel.
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TILA and RESPA have a common purpose--to provide consumers with
important cost information about their mortgage loan transactions; however, they differ in

some fundamental ways. TILA seeks to promote the informed use of consumer credit by

requiring standardized disclosures about credit terms and costs. Implemented through the

them in comparison shopping. TILA establishes additional ic;ils;:jlosure requirements for home-

“Attachment A is

to record those costs at closing. Samples of these documents can be found at Attachment B.

There has been significant interest in mortgage reform for some time now. At
the urging of members of the Congress, a private-sector Mortgage Reform Working Group

was created. This group, which includes both industry and consumer representatives, has
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been meeting regularly since mid-1997 to explore the issues raised by fundamental reform of
TILA and RESPA. The hope was that the Working Group would reach consensus on

legislative recommendations that could then be analyzed and incorporated into the agencies'

report. To date the parties have not been able to reach unanimous agreement on any of the

issues.

! Numerous other sources of information have been helpful as well. The Board solicited
public comment twice--first in connection with any possible regulatory change and second in
connection with any statutory improvements. The Board held hearings in Los Angeles,
Atlanta and Washington D.C. on possible changes to the finance charge and annual
percentage rate disclosures, and on abusive lending practices. It used the University of
Michigan Consumer Survey to examine consumer's satisfaction with the current TILA
disclosure scheme. And recently, possible changes in the disclosure format were tested in
consumer focus groups.
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and criminal penalties for certain business practices. Some of them believe that RESPA is
impeding operational efficiencies that could streamline the mortgage process to consumer's

benefit. At the same time, some of these parties fear that an easing or clarification of those

rules may result in consolidation of the mortgage loan origination market into the hands of

just a few large players.

should the finance charge and APR disclosures in TILA be eliminated,
or should they be retained and modified,

should creditors be required to provide firmer quotes for closing costs
disclosed under RESPA than is now the case,

FCIC-114042
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should the timing rules for providing certain cost disclosures to
consumers be changed (and should creditors be required to provide
disclosures before imposing substantial fees), and

should additional substantive consumer protections be added to the
statutes?

The report analyzes these issues and makes recommendations as a start ng point for

Congress to consider legislative changes. The staff believes that, if ado

these changes to TILA and RESPA would provide consumers

with clearer rules. Specifically, the staff recommends:that

are excluded from the finance
the note should be added as a

ibstantive protections should be considered that will target abusive
lending practices without unduly interfering with the free flow of credit.

2 Under current law consumers can rescind non-purchase home-secured transactions for
three days after becoming obligated for the loans.
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The staff believes that these changes strike an appropriate balance among the
competing concerns of consumers, creditors, and other real estate settlement service

providers. The clarification and expansion of the definition of the finance charge (and thus

of the APR) would mean creditors will have to make significantly fewer judgment calls

regarding whether a particular fee should be considered a finance charge... This should reduce

current practice of at closing, will allow consumers to study them in an unpressured

A ..fnmary of the staff's analysis of the four major policy questions follows.
The report itself will have a more detailed discussion of the various alternatives and the

staff's analysis of those alternatives.
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Should the finance charge and APR disclosures be eliminated or retained and modified?

With regard to improving and simplifying TILA, most of the attention has
focused on possible changes to the finance charge and the APR. The purpose of TILA is to

promote the informed use of consumer credit by requiring disclosures about its terms and

nd credlf. These

brrowi;g the money (the

(4) the total dollar cost of the.:
(total of payments).> |

TILA®
indirectly by the ¢

or a condition of the extension of credit. Usually the largest part of the finance charge is the

interest’charged in Conpection with the loan, but it also includes other items such as points

> For open-end plans, credit costs generally depend on the extent to which the plan is
accessed. At the time the account is opened, creditors must disclose the interest rate
component of the finance charge--the periodic rate (annualized as an APR)--that may be
applied to outstanding balances. Creditors must also itemize, as dollar costs, transaction-
based finance charges (such as cash advance fees) and other fees (such-as annual fees). The
act requires creditors offering open-end plans to send consumers periodic statements that
disclose outstanding balances, the dollar amount of finance charges assessed during the

period, and an APR that reflects those finance charges in relation to the outstanding balance
for the period.
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and service fees. Because the finance charge is intended to reflect the cost of the credit
rather than the cost of the real estate transaction, costs payable in a comparable cash
transaction, such as property transfer taxes, do not meet the definition of a finance charge

and therefore are not reflected in the APR.

The Board has necessarily perpetuated this "some in, some out” structure as it
has interpreted the definition of a finance charge. The Board annually receives several
thousand telephone calls on TILA, many of which involve questions about whether a

particular fee is a finance charge. Answering these questions, which are often very fact
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specific, requires case-by-case determinations about how to characterize fees. For example,
if a fee to appraise the property is excluded from the finance charge, how should creditors
treat a fee to review the appraisal? (The review fee is excluded from the finance charge.) If

a fee to inspect the property before the creditor extends credit may be excluded from the

finance charge, how should inspection fees assessed periodically during the

in others.

An error in judgment over what costs are incladed in the finance charge,

increased existih;g tolerances for errors in the calculation of the finance charge and APR.

The irony of the amendments is that the Congress recognized the inherent complexities of the

4 The normal three-day rescission right provided for non-purchase-money loans may be
extended when there is a material mistake in the TILA disclosures.
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“some in, some out” scheme by increasing the tolerances and providing other litigation relief,
but at the same time perpetuated the scheme by excluding even more fees from the finance
charge and adding in others even though they do not seem to meet the finance charge

definition.

Possible changes to the finance charge and APR

in terms that the consumer can understand, so that comparing costs among

creditors is easy; and (3) the cost of credit from all creditors should be stated uniformly and
comprehensively, to promote comparison shopping and competition. Some critics have
argued, however, that as worthy as these goals are, they cannot be attained by a finance

charge and an APR disclosure.
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Broadly speaking, there are three possible approaches to dealing with the
finance charge and the APR: (1) eliminate the finance charge and APR disclosures,
(2) retain the disclosures and redefine the finance charge (and the corresponding APR), or

(3) make no changes to the definition of the finance charge or APR.

1. Eliminate the finance charge and APR disclosures

that the APR was in fact the note rate. When they received a model disclosure that contained

both the note rate and the APR, they initially expressed confusion over the difference

5 While such a disclosure scheme might be simple for most creditors, those who use
notes with "add-on" and" discounted" interest would continue to have to use an APR-type
calculation in order to disclose an interest rate.
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between the two rates. However, once it was explained that the APR included loan costs
other than just interest and that the rate could be used to comparison shop among creditors,
some focus group participants seemed to believe that the APR would be useful.

To make the disclosures more useful, however, the exceptions. to the finance

charge definition would have to be made more rational so that the APR:can bece me a more

reliable price-tag for credit shopping. Some options for redefining, the

problem. For example, there is general agreement that even though required by the creditor,

the cost of hazard insurance should not be included in the finance charge for several reasons,

including the fact that the consumer is receiving a benefit apart from the loan.
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The difficulty in defining what goes into the finance charge and APR fuels
many creditors' belief that these disclosures should be eliminated. However, if they are
retained, most creditors favor a definition that would include only those costs that the creditor

directly requires the consumer to pay. They worry that under a broader rule.they may be

this:type of an

JFor éxarﬁple, it is not

Draft Report Recommendation
The staff believes that there is value in providing the consumer with a
disclosure that includes the full cost of credit, not just the interest charged in connection with

the loan. At the same time, it is clear that creditors need a simple rule by which they can
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determine whether any particular fee should be included in the finance charge. The staff

believes that by defining the finance charge to include all the costs the consumer is required

to pay for the loan, creditors will have a clearer rule and consumers will get a more accurate

measure for the total cost of credit. (Attachment C shows how this proposal differs from the

current scheme.)

tal cost disclosure under RESPA is the good faith estimate (and

t closing, the HUD-1 settlement statement). The good faith estimate is

intended to disclose the total cost of settlement. It is a dollar disclosure; but in contrast to

® These tolerance rules allow creditors to understate the finance charge by up to $100 in
a closed-end home-secured transaction, or overstate the finance charge by any amount. This
tolerance increases in the case of rescindable transactions and decreases in the case of
foreclosure.
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the single dollar figure used for the finance charge under TILA, the good faith estimate is an
itemization. Unlike the finance charge and the APR, for the good faith estimate there is no
liability for mistakes or inaccuracies. (See Attachment B for a sample.)

The good faith estimate does not suffer from the problems associated with the

finance charge and APR. Because the costs are expressed as individual-dollar ai jounts,

e but then charged at closing. A few of these fees may be items not

known precisely at the time the disclosure was prepared, but many of the fees can be known,
disclosed, and controlled by the creditor, such as the underwriting or appraisal fees.

There are various ways in which the good faith estimate could be improved to

be made more reliable.
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1. Guaranteed Costs

The option that has received the most attention within the Mortgage Reform
Working Group would require the creditor to guarantee costs. Under this approach, the

creditor would set a price for the cost of most items associated with the loan.and would be

held to this figure. No itemization would be provided.

transaction (or,' in the case of a refinancing, could be allowed to rescind the transaction). In

addition, actual and statutory damages could be imposed for underdisclosure.
This option is being advocated by many of the largest mortgage creditors who

are willing to guarantee costs in exchange for relief from certain RESPA restrictions,
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discussed below. These creditors all envision entering into volume-based contracts with
affiliated and other service providers and "bundling" the costs into a single amount. These
creditors say that by doing so they will be able to secure discounts that could ultimately be

passed on to the consumer. They suggest that consumers will benefit from this arrangement

services rendered (which is permissible) or for a referral (which is illegal and subject to

criminal sanctions). In particular, it is unclear whether under RESPA receiving a volume-

based discount would be considered payment of a thing of value in connection with the
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referral of business. The act also prohibits settlement service providers from requiring the
use of an affiliated settlement service provider except in limited circumstances.
To avoid such issues and obtain certainty, advocates of bundling seek a

statutory exemption from Section 8 of RESPA (the anti-kickback provisions).for all services

provisions currently do.

Opponents of guarantee

competitive, and that lifting the Section 8 restrictions will ultimately harm rather than help
the consumer. In essence they fear the market power of the larger players if they are freed

of the Section 8 restrictions.
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There is one other concern associated with the guaranteed cost approach.
Consumers would receive a single aggregate cost figure rather than an itemization of charges.
Although what is included in the amount may be seen as irrelevant to some advocates of this

approach, other parties may see this a backwards step for consumer disclosure. Attachment

D is a model disclosure statement that could be provided under this appr

2. Adding a Tolerance to the Good Faith Estimate

Imposing an accuracy standard for "good faith! _is another

with a toleran

that engage. in a pattern or practice of making inaccurate estimates. Keeping the good faith

estimate would retain the item-by-item disclosure. Attachment E is a model disclosure

statement that would be provided under this approach.

7 Certain costs would be exempt from the tolerance (or guarantee if that method were

chosen) such as points and per diem interest since the interest rate may not be set at the time
the disclosure is provided.
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3. Dual Disclosure System

A third option would be to allow both types of disclosure schemes to co-exist.
Creditors could choose between guaranteeing costs and thereby getting Section 8 relief, or

estimating within a tolerance, in which case no Section 8 relief would be available. Under

such a system there would clearly be an incentive to guarantee costs, but

not guarantee costs or that chose not to do so could still do business.

better deal (or, even factoring in a m
guarantee). However, in the end th

than the $3,500. To avoid hatm to the ¢

isclosed. whereas the estimate with a tolerance approach would require an

itemization (because the individual amounts would remain subject to Section 8 scrutiny.)
Thus, different creditors might present two quite different disclosures. Nevertheless the dual

system has the appeal of allowing creditors who want to bundle to do so without concerns

FCIC-114058



=21 -
about Section 8 liability, while not disadvantaging smaller creditors who may not want to

bundle or otherwise guarantee costs.

Draft Report Recommendation

The Board has avoided making recommendations concerning RESPA in the

he other. Accordingly, the draft report discusses each of the approaches but

approach over

states no opinion about a preferred option. HUD, however, may take a position on the issue.
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Should the Timing Rules For Providing Certain Cost Disclosures Be Changed?

Consumers need to have firm, timely information--at relatively low cost--to
compare the products of one creditor or settlement service provider with another. If

consumers receive firm information but it comes too late in the loan process,they will not

have the opportunity to shop. If they must pay a significant fee to obtain the inf; rmation,

consumers may be disinclined to seek information from multiple sgurces.

The congressional mandate requires the agenc s to simplify and improve the
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Timing

t or before referral

TILA

- |
_A'_——'_'___T__.—'ﬁ

RESPA

»Affiliated business
arrangement ‘disclosure

At or before application

»Home-secured lines of
credit (HELOC) booklet &
disclosure

»Adjustable rate mortgage
(ARM) booklet & disclosu:

Within three days of
application

»TILA disclosure (homé
purchase loans onl

G ood fa1th estimate

Three days before closing/
consummation

>HOEPA loan dlsclosure

d1sc10.- re

One day before closing/
consummation

»HUD-1 settlement
statement (if requested)

At closing/consummation

transactions except home-
urchase; for home-

hase if change in terms)
lescission notice

»HUD-1 settlement
statement

»Initial escrow account
statement (within 45 days
of closing)

Post closing/consummation *{
- payment changes

»ARM notice of rate &

»Annual escrow statement
»Transfer of servicing
notice

are several ways in which the timing of the disclosures could be changed
to simplify or improve the disclosure scheme. For example, the HUD special information
booklet, which provides consumers with basic information about home-buying and financing,
is now given within three days of application. The timing for providing the booklet could be

moved to application, when the ARM booklet (describing adjustable rate mortgage loans) and

FCIC-114061



- 24 -

the HELOC booklet (describing open-end home-secured lines of credit) are given. This
change would improve the disclosure scheme by providing useful general information to

consumers earlier in the process. Moreover, the information in the HUD and ARM booklets

could be combined into a single publication.

However, the most significant changes--from both the cons

creditor's perspective--can come from modifications to the timing:of the ]

disclosures, as described below.

Initial Cost Disclosures

the type of loan and whether it is the RESPA or TILA disclosure. Moreover, the timing

8 There is a third cost disclosure for reverse mortgage transactions. The proposed
changes in timing for the initial disclosures would apply to this disclosure as well.

FCIC-114062



=25 -

should be early enough that consumers can use the initial cost disclosures to compare
different products, whether from the same or different creditors.
There are several possibilities for the timing of these disclosures: prior to or at

application; within a specified number of days after application; or upon the completion of

creditors may not know prior to reviewing the application which services they will require in

making the loan, much less which service providers will be available or the prices that they

will charge.
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This would be particularly true if the creditor does not make many mortgage
loans, as is the case with many small institutions. These creditors will not know precisely

what the costs are likely to be and indeed may not have the technology to generate loan-

specific disclosures automatically. Thus for these creditors, it may take some period of time
after they have received an application to determine what the cost of the associated. services
would be and to prepare the disclosure.

To give consumers a firm interest rate offer

information relating to the consumer. Determining what interest raté:a consutner qualifies for

can take anywhere from hours (for creditors who rely : utomated underwriting or

would be able to provide a firm interest rate offer within three days of application because of

the time needed to underwrite the loan.

From discussions with industry representatives it appears that most creditors

offering both purchase-money and refinance or subordinate-lien loans provide the good faith
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estimate and the TILA disclosures within three days of application for all types of

transactions, although they are only required to do so for purchase-money loans. For these

creditors, requiring the initial cost disclosure to be provided for all loans within three days of

application would result in no change in procedures. Creditors that do not make purchase-

losures within three days of

gﬁiying for refinance or home-

COnsumers f the information they need to comparison shop at a time when they can
use it--one of the primary goals of TILA and RESPA.

3. Before payment of a fee

Regardless of when disclosures are provided, if the consumer has to pay a

substantial amount of money before getting them, the ability to comparison shop will be
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seriously curtailed for many, if not most, consumers. While practices vary widely, some
creditors charge substantial application fees ($200 is not uncommon in some markets) prior to
providing either the good faith estimate or the TILA disclosures. Therefore, consumers

typically do not submit an application until after they have chosen a creditor;. they then

shopping purposes.

There are several ways to address the fee iss

though refundable, the need to pay in advance may discourage many CONSuIners.
Another approach would be to allow creditors and intermediaries to only

collect fees paid to third-parties that would be incurred in preparing the disclosure, such as

the cost for the credit report. The benefit of this approach is that it would allow creditors to
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recoup some actual expenses, without significantly discouraging consumers from shopping.
In addition it would address, to a certain extent, creditors' concerns about the expense

incurred in preparing disclosures when it is uncertain how seriously the consumer is

shopping. Presumably only serious shoppers will be willing to pay even a small fee.

Given the Board's historic reluctance to impose substantive reguldtions on the

however, discuss the dilemma and these possibilities.

Subsequent disclosures

few consumers know about it, and because the settlement statement need only provide as
much information as the settlement agent has at the time of the request. With only one day's
notice, it may be difficult for the consumer to take the appropriate action if the amounts

shown on the settlement statement significantly exceed the early estimates. The right to one-
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day advance disclosure does not extend to the TILA disclosures; any required redisclosure of
cost information typically is given at closing.

Several changes could be made to harmonize the timing and improve the
disclosures under TILA and RESPA. The time for providing the HUD-1 coq{d be moved

from one to three days prior to settlement. In addition, if there were material changes

loan.) If there were no material changes in the disclosures at closing, the loan could be

funded immediately; there would no longer be the three-day post-consummation right to

° This disclosure is provided for loans with rates or fees above a certain amount. The
disclosure provides consumers with information about their APR, payments, and the fact that
they could lose their home if they do not make their payments.
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rescind. If, during the three-day cooling-off period the consumer chose not to complete the
loan, all fees would be refunded (as is currently the case).'

Currently there is a similar cooling-off period for loans subject to HOEPA. In

those transactions, however, if there is a material change (or mistake) in the.disclosures new

have a three-day right to rescind (post

three-year right to rescind would '

interest rate, the creditor must assess the consumer's credit risk; to determine the closing

10" Creditors and some consumers have complained about the three-day period extending
beyond closing. For example, consumers complain that in a refinancing they are often

charged interest on both the new and the old loan during the three day period. This proposal
would largely cure that problem.
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costs, the creditor must determine what services are needed and the price of those services.
Technology has made, and will continue to make, these determinations easier. However,

much of the mortgage loan origination industry is not yet at the point where all of these

determinations can be made instantaneously.

Consequently, the staff believes that the early cost disclosures

uding the timing of disclosures. Overall, the staff believes that the changes

discussed above will result in consumers' getting more and better information early in the

' The staff further recommends that the reverse mortgage disclosure, which is also a
cost disclosure designed for shopping, be provided within three days of application for both
open and closed-end (rather than its current timing of three days prior to closing). There is

currently no redisclosure requirement for the reverse mortgage disclosure and none would be
added.
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transaction. These changes will also allow consumers an opportunity to study important
disclosure documents prior to closing. Finally, the changes will allow all home-secured
transactions to close and be funded (subject to state law) without delay so long as the

consumer has received accurate disclosures prior to closing. The draft report reflects these

views. Attachment G reflects the proposed new timing requirements.

Should any substantive consumer protections be added to the statutes?

The first part of the draft report focuses on the

and RESPA disclosures. Consumer advocates agree that" \rly, sirnp ified cost disclosures

will help some consumers comparison shop, and.in a ‘competitive. market can help them avoid

the most expensive loans. They do not believi ver, that improved disclosures alone
can adequately protect consumers fro

abusive practices.'

unnecessary burden on legitimate mortgage credltors Or narrowing
consumers' credit options.

Enhance both private and public law enforcement efforts.

12 Moreover, they worry that reform will mean that the right of rescission--which can be
extended for up to three years (or possibly longer) if the creditor makes material errors in the
disclosures--will be functionally eliminated as a litigation device, because under a simplified
disclosure scheme there will be fewer errors. Without the ability to rescind transactions,
consumer advocates say, they will not be able to get consumers out of abusive transactions.
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Improve the information available to consumers through
counseling and education, so that they can better weigh risks and
costs, make more informed decisions and avoid unnecessary
foreclosures.

The draft report discusses each of these areas in some detail, focusing on the different types

of abusive lending practices and the various solutions raised during hearings, in eomment

addressed in the draft report.

1. Possible amendments to HOEPA

those hearings, whlch were held last June.

Background on HOEPA
HOEPA was a response to evidence of abusive practices involving elderly and
often unsophisticated homeowners who used the substantial equity in their homes as security

for loans which typically carried high interest rates and fees. Closing costs and other creditor
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charges were usually added to the loan amount, reducing the homeowner's equity and
increasing the monthly payment to an amount which, in some cases, the consumer could not
afford to repay.

HOEPA seeks to protect these homeowners from entering into :_léoan agreements

that portend a likely, if not inevitable, default and the loss of their home

prohibit creditors from making any home-secured loan, nor does it:limit tk

transactions and prohibits creditors from including, ce their foans agreements,

such as certain balloon payments.

Expand the HOEPA trigger

income. 1f home equity loan would cause the consumer's debt-to-income ratio to exceed a

specified amount, the HOEPA protections would apply to that loan.

3 HOEPA covers loans that have (1) an APR that exceeds, by more than 10 percentage
points, the yield on Treasury securities having a comparable maturity period, or (2) total
points and closing fees in excess of 8% of the loan amount or $400 adjusted annually ($435
for 1998), whichever is greater.
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Consumer groups say that since the law's enactment, some creditors have
avoided the act's restrictions by making loans with rates and fees that are just below the
existing triggers. These loans include significant up-front costs and repayment schedules that

cannot be met given the consumer's income. Each refinancing results in substantial new fees

being added to the loan amount that reduce the homeowner's equity. By adding-the debt-to-

Consumer advocates have testified that homeowners' equity is stripped when

high-cost loans are repeatedly refinanced. This occurs because the loans typically involve
high up-front fees that consumers cannot afford to pay at closing. These fees are added to

the new loan amount, which raises the loan-to-value ratio. Various suggestions have been
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made about restricting the manner in which closing costs are collected in high-cost loans in
order to address this problem.

One suggestion is to restrict the amount of closing costs that may be added to

the loan amount in a refinancing. Homeowners would have the option of paying these costs

in cash at closing or through an increased interest rate. This approach might prevent some

ir up-front costs, particularly if combined

:penaltie.s:, as has also been suggested. To offset this

robably include these costs in higher interest rates.

protection, enhanced enforcement, counseling and consumer education.
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Foreclosure Protection

One potential consumer protection that could have broad applicability would be
a set of minimum standards that creditors could be required to follow as part of the

foreclosure process. The goal would be to avoid unnecessary foreclosures by maximizing

consumers' opportunity to cure a delinquency or arrange other financing. For the most part,

"

sbligation "current." Even after the time to cure the

fees and ‘expenses clal.tvevd to foreclosure. This is sometimes possible through a refinancing
or private sale of the property.

Consumer advocates believe that some federal rules are necessary in this area.
A set of federal minimum foreclosure standards would not have to preempt states' ability to

create their own foreclosure laws. Instead they could simply provide certain minimum notice
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requirements. For example, the requirement might be that prior to any foreclosure sale,
consumers must have first received in a written notice (1) an explanation of whatever legal
rights they have to cure the delinquency or redeem the property and information about how

they may do so, including the amounts that must be paid; (2) an explanation.of how the

about the availability of third-party credit counseling.

2. Enhanced enforcement

The effectiveness of protections again: ' ctices depends on adequate

involving consumer fraud, or use their licensing authority as a basis for investigating creditor

practices.
The traditional approach for enhancing law enforcement is the commitment of

additional funds to increase the number of cases investigated and prosecuted. A different
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approach would be to increase and improve the information about creditors' practices that is
available to law enforcement agencies. In other words, even in the absence of the type of
direct oversight performed by bank examiners, it might be possible to equip law enforcement

agencies with more detailed of information that would enable them to focus their enforcement

efforts in a more efficient and effective manner.

required to repoft the number of loans they made that involved credit insurance, high debt-to-
income ratios, or frequent refinancings by the same consumer. Requiring these creditors to

maintain or report this sort of aggregate data might enable enforcement agencies to focus
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investigative efforts on those creditors whose loan terms deviate most significantly from other

creditors offering similar products in a particular area.

3. Counseling and consumer education

In appropriate circumstances, providing consumers with counseling about the

4 Currently HUD helps provide funding and training for a nationwide network of
independent counseling agencies who provide consumers with information on a variety of
topics. For example, under HUD's reverse mortgage loan program consumers must
complete a counseling session which includes information on topics such as the financial
implications of entering into a reverse mortgage, possible tax implications, and the
availability of other financing methods
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A consumer education campaign designed to provide consumers with the tools
they need to navigate what is an inherently complex transaction could reduce consumer
anxiety and increase understanding of the loan process. Moreover, informed consumers are

likely to make better decisions, and consumers who understand the mortgage shopping

process and obtain information from a variety of sources--either by com

consulting public information resources--are less likely to be victims, of abuse.

Draft Report Recommendation

The general conclusion from the HOEPA .':ﬁearings wis, that it i too soon to

determine precisely how effective the HOEPA provisio . deterring abusive lending

The staff believes

particular approach to addressing these problems.
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Attachment A

ANNUAL | FINANCE .Amount Total of
PERCENTAGE | CHARGE Financed Payments
RATE The doller smount | The amount of credit | The amount you wik
The cost of your credit] the credit willcost '| providedtoyouoron | have psid after you
28 a yearly rate. you. your behaif. have madie all payments
o V : asscheduled.
8.19 % |$218,365 $ 129,103 $347,468

You have the right to receive at this time an itemization of the Amount Financed.

O  want an itemization. O 1do not want an itemization.
Your payment schedule will be:
Number of Payments | Amount of Paymants When Pavments Are Due
360 $ 965.18

Insurance
. Credit life insurance and credit disability insurance
and agree to pay the additional cost.
Type Premum
Credit Life

Signature

Credit Disability

Signature

Credit Life and
Disability .

1 want.credit life and
disability insucance.

Signsture

{creditor). If you get the insurance

Noniling insursnce $

ent is late, you will be charged $ / % of the payment.

Prepayment: If you pay off early, you -
COmay @ willnot  haveto pay a penalty. -
O may . Owillnot  be entitled to a refund of part of the finance charge.

See your contract documents tor any additional information about nonpayment, default, any required repayment in full before - h
- the scheduled date, and prepayment refunds and penalties.

& Maans an estimits
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GOOD FAITH ESTIMATE

Attachment B

PRELIMINARY MORTGAGE LOAN DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

This list gives an estimate of most of the charges you will have to pay at settlement of your loan. The figures shown are estimates and are subject
to change. The figures shown are computed based on a sales price of $ 155,000

$ 135,000

801
802
803
804
" 805
806
807
808
809
810
811
901
902
902
903
904
905
1001
1002
1003
1004
1005
1006
1007
1008

Loan Origination Fee (
Loan Discount { 1 %)
Appraisal

Credit Report
Inspection Fee

VA Funding Fee
Assumption Fee
Application Fee
Mortgage Broker

5 %)

as stated on your loan application.

ESTIMATED SETTLEMENT CHARGES

and a proposed mortgage amount of

Interest 30 days @ _27.74 /day
Private Mortgage Insurance %

FHA MIP Insurance
Hazard Insurance $

Hazard Insurance Resv.

Mortgage Insurance Resv.

TaxReserve W
TaxReserve N
Assessments
Taxes

675 1101 Settlement Fee
1350 1102 200
250 1103 50
. 35 1104 50
1105 175
1106 _ 15
o 1107 : 375
350
7777777777 25
25
Survey 175
Pest Inspection 50
Courier Fee 35
Property Inspection 200
TOTAL LOAN COSTS & RESERVES 7397
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- HUD-1 Settlement Statement

R N R T TEEN

At tac@gpti ‘ ,B '( continued)

» Setilement Statement

- ar

8. Type of Loen :

1. O Fra 2. O FmHA 3. [ Cony. Uning. [& Fi% Romoer
4. 0 va 5 0 conv. tns.

7. Losn Numbes

8. Mortgege ineurence Case Number

C. Note: This form is fumished to give you a statement of actusl settlement costs. Amounts pald to and by the settiement sgent are
shown. items marked “(p.0.c.)” were paid outside the Closing; they are shown hers for informational purposes and are not

Included in_the totals.

0. Name and Address of Borrower

lammmnm

F. Harme end Address of Lender

G. Property Location

M, Settiemaent Agent

Place of Settiement

J. Summary of Borrowser's Transaction

K- Summary of Seler’s Transagtion

100. Gross Amount Due From B

400. Gross Amount Due To Seler

101. Contract sales price

401. Contract sales

102. Personal property

103. Settiement charges to borrowar (ling 1400)

104,

105,
Adj Ms for items paid by sefler in advence
108. Cityftown taxes to
107. County taxas to
108. Assessments to
100.
110.
1.
112,

120. Gross Amount Due From Borrower

120, Gross Amourt Due To Seller

500. Reduotions 10 A Dus Yo Beller

201. Dep of sarmest y

202. Principal amount of new

Ism. Excess deposit (see ! ions)
502, Settiement charpes to seller fline 1400)

203. Existing t s) taken sul

503. Existin taken subject to

504. Payoft of first mortgege loan

Payott ot d mortgege loan

620. Totel Reduction Amaunt Due Selter

300. Cash At Settiemant From/To Borrower

400. Cash A1 Settioment TolFrom Setier

301. Gross Amount due from borrower (line 120)

. Grozs amount due to selier (line 420)

302. Less amounts paid bylfor borrower (line 220) |
303, Cash O From 3 7o sorower

Leas reductions in am!, due seller (line 520)

Cash Ove [ From Setter
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Attachment B (continued)

BRI 3 H

700. Total SalesiBrokses’s Commission besed on price § ® %= Paid From

Dhlltioﬂ of commlwon (Ime 700) .sfouom_ nrissesd t e o r i)uw\ P Bomowers e
LS [T e ST R YN Funds at Cle
702.8 ™ lo " Settlement
703. Commission pald at Seitlement
800, koms Psysbis In Comnection Whh Loen - . L ) e R : B
801, Loan Origination Fee % ] e
802. Loan Discount %
803. Appraisal Fee to -
204. Credit Report - o : : o
803. Lender’s Inspection Fee - o
808. Mortgege | Application Fee to
807. Assumption Fee .
m‘ 0
809.
810.
811, :
900. Koms Requi _lleToDoPﬂthnm
901. Interest from to (1]
802. Montgage Pt for
903. Hazard Insurance Premium for
904.
905.

1000. Reserves Deposited With Lender
1001, Hazerd |

1002. Mortgage Insurance

1003. City property texes

1004. County propesty taxes

1005. Annual assessments
1008.
1007.
1008.
1100. Thie Charges

1101. Settiament ot closing fee
1102. Abstract or title search
1103. Title examination

1104. Title ) binder
1105. D preparati
1108, Notary fees

1107. Attomsy’s fees

(inctudes above ltems b
1108. Title Insurance

{includes above items numbers:
1108. Lender's covarage

1110, Owner's coversge
1111,

1112,

; Releases §

1202, Clglcoung nxmunga
1203. State tax/stamps: Deed §

1303,
1304,
1308,

$400. Total Settdemant Charges (enter on iines 103, Seciion 4 and 502, Section K)
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Attachment C

Characterization of costs as finance charges'

Current Required-
TILA cost test
Loan origination fee \/ \/

Loan discount

Per diem interest

Mortgage broker (“creditor") fee paid by
borrower

Application fee

Real estate commission

Credit report

Appraisal fee

Lender's inspection fee (pre-consummation)

Survey

Pest inspection

Tax certification

Tax service (life of loan)

Flood certification

Flood service (life.of loan)

< <] <] | = ] =] ~

Z | < | =] Z

N

v
v

Z | <] =-]Z

H zard insurance premium N (special
exception)
Credit life/disability insurance (optional) N N

'All approaches exclude from the finance charge costs payable in a comparable cash
Vansaction. The legend for the table is:
= treated as a finance charge under this approach
N = excluded from the finance charge under this approach
~ = treatment depends on circumstances
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Attachment C (continued)

Current Required-
TILA cost test

Credit life/disability insurance (required) \/ ‘/
Reserves to be Deposited with Lender
City property taxes N N
County property taxes N N
Annual assessments N
Title Charges
Settlement or closing fee -

Abstract or title search/title examination N

Title insurance binder

Title insurance - lender's coverage

Title insurance - owner's coverage

Notary fees (for mortgage)

Attorney's fees (consumer)

= |Z | =|Z:

Attorney's fees (lender)

ZIVZ | Z | ===

< |2Z | =
< |z | =

Courier fees - third parties

Courier fees - settlement agent - -

Lock-in fee

Z | =<

Late payment charges

< | Z | =<

Verification fees -
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Attachment D

Page 1
Combined Federal Initial Disclosure Statement
for Home-Secured Loans
BORROWERS: Mary and James Focus LENDER: LOANNO. 145
PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3 Group Lane, Homeloan, MD 20790 DATE _February 25. 1998
Rate Information Loan Amount Finance Charge Total Loan Cost

O Estimated amounts

The overall cost of You are borrowing Dollar amount of the $347,468
financing the loan $135,000. The amount of cost of financing the

expressed as a rate is credit available to you after amount you are

8.19% APR. certain fees are subtracted borrowing $218,365.

Your note rate is 7.5%. is $129,103.

-OAN COSTS DUE AT CLOSING:

Fixed Closing Costs: This is the maximum amount you will pay for those clo
(The services included in this amount are listed on the next page.)

Other Required Costs (estimated): This costs will vary depending
how much insurance you obtain, and when you close your loan

Discount Points: This is the amount you pay
of your loan amount

TOTAL e Shtathusse e s AR AR R AR s SRS R AR s = §7,397%
PAYMENT SCHEDULE
Number of paymenis When payments are due

360 Monthly beginning April 1, 1998

Optional Costs (estimated): These costs are for services you may choose to obtain. You ARE NOT REQUIRED TO PURCHASE

ANY OF THESE SERVICES TO GET THIS LOAN. These amounts may vary depending on who you choose to provide the service(s)

and/or the 1evel Of SEIVICE YOU ChOOSE .......iciciiiiiicinicrererrie et s ste st et r st e s b st b e sats s E s s s bs s s st e R asaR R e s b e bsRRsshe s bt b e R e et b sa et e anases $ 635
OWNEP'S 18 INSUTANCE ....ccieeeiceeirrcreere s sssesrssssssinise e sesissssesas st satensstssssessasarsssassssnsssssensas $ 100
BOITOWEI'S AHOIMIBY ...eircriicmiressassesnncreesmesemmessisnssmssnssssmsessisessssssseessssssasssssassssssssssssassessisossases $ 500
Credit life/disability iNSUFANGCE ......cvverrmicninimniiesiane et s sssssesssssesssens $ 35 (permo. for 12 mos.)

*# means estimated
* This amount only Includes principal, interest and mortgage insurance, if required (does not include taxes and property insurance).
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Attachment D (continued)

Altemative Disclosure Form
Page 2b

| FIXED CLOSING COSTS: The following items are included in your Fixed Closing Costs. The total amount can change only under [one]
| condition[s]—if you choose someone other than someone on our list to provide title work and conduct the closing.

Attorney Document preparation Mortgage insurance Tax certification
Application Flood certification Notary Title Search
Appraisal Lender’s title insurance Pest inspection Title Exam
Courier Loan origination Property inspection Title Binder

Credit Report

Mortgage broker Survey

. ABC Title
2. XYZ XYZ Title

f your guaranteed

Variable Rate Feature:

Xl Not Applicable

iable rate feature have been provided to me earlier.

Prepayment Penalty: If you pay your loaty;

O may O wili not b
(] may X will not '

Security: Your HOME is the security for this loan. If you do not make your payments, YOU MAY LOSE YOUR HOME.

Assumption: Someone buying your home

XI may, subject to conditions, be allowed to assume your loan.
O  wilt not be allowed to assume your loan.

[Demand Feature: [ If checked, this obligation has a demand feature.]

[Required Deposit: [ If checked, we require you to maintain a deposit as a condition of this transaction.]
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Attachment E

Page 1
Combined Federal Initial Disclosure Statement

for Home-Secured Loans

BORROWERS: Mary and James Focus LENDER: LOAN NO. _145__

PROPERTY ADDRESS: 3 Group Lane, Homeloan, MD 20790 DATE _Eebruary 25, 1998

Rate information Loan Amount Finance Charge Total Loan Cost
O Estimated amounts
The overali cost of You are borrowing Dollar amount of the $347,468
financing the loan $135,000. The amount of cost of financing the
expressed as a rate is credit available to you after | amount you are
8.19% APR. certain fees are subtracted borrowing $218,365.
Your note rate is 7.5%. | is $129,103.

ltemization of Fees. The information below reflects estimates of the charges that you are: ection with the settlement
of your loan. The actual charges may be more or less. Your transaction may not involve a fee for every item listed, The numbers beside

each item correspond to the number lines contained in the HUD-1 or HUD-1A settlement statement you will [éééiving at settlement. The
settlement statement will show you the actual cost for items paid at settlement. :

HUD
no. Required Costs Charge Charge
801 Loan Origination Fee (.5 %) 675 350
802 Appraisal 250 food Certification — 25
803 Credit Report 357 ification - 25
804 Inspection Fee :
805 VA Funding Fee 50
806 Assumption Fee
807 Application Fee
808 Mortgage Broker
809
810 175
901 Private Mortgage Insurance 255 1302 Pest Inspection - s0_
902 FHA MIP Insurance - 1303 Courier Fee - 35
903 1304 Property Inspection — 200
904 _ Subtotal $_ 3715 _
1001  Hazard Insurance, Reéy;; HUD
1882 TM:xnginl\::y:' ce Resy no.  Other Costs Charge
1004 Tax Reserve 1401 Loan Discount ( 1 %) - 1350
1005 Assessments 1402 Interest _30 days @ _27.74 /day _____ 832
1006 1403 Hazard Insurance __(12 mos.) 500
1007 1404 Taxes 1000
1101  Settlement Fee -
1102 Title Search 180 TOTAL COSTS TO CLOSE $_ 7,397
1103 Title Exam —_ 50
. .
ﬂgg g'gi ?:,T ed; oo ——_59—1 - ho  Optional Costs (estimated) Charge
1106 Notary Fee 15 1501 Owner's title insurance — 100
1107 Attorney Fee 375 1602 Borrower’s attorney — 500
To: 1503 Credit life/disability insurance
(per mo. for 12 mos.) 35
i
Your payment schedule will be:
Number of payments Amount of payments When payments are due
360 $965.19 Monthly beginning April 1, 1998
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Attachment E (continued)

] Page 2

'ariable Rate Feature:

XI Not Applicable
L] My loan contains a variable rate feature. Disclosures about the variable rate feature have been provided to me earlier.

roperty Insurance: Property Hazard Insurance from an insurer acceptable to Lender is REQUIRED. You may obtain property
nsurance from anyone you want that is acceptable to this institution. If you get the insurance from
rou will pay $ 5Q0 for a term of 12 mos.

>repayment: If you pay off early, you O may O will not have to pay a penalty.
O may & will not be entitled to a refund,of part

Iptional Credit Life Insurance and Credit Disability Insurance: These costs are for servi
IEQUIRED TO PURCHASE ANY OF THESE SERVICES TO GET THIS LOAN. These amounts may vary dependmg on who you choose to prowde the
service(s) and/or the level of service you choose.

Credit fife/disability insurance

$ 35 (pgr_mfo_ﬂz_mﬁ)

Security: You are giving a security interest in:

X the goods or property being purchased.
d

{brief description of other property)

tate Charge: If a payment is late, you will be charged $ %

Assumption: Someone buying your house X ma
of the mortgage on the original terms.

stibject to conditions, be allowed to assume the remainder

Transfer of Servicing: We may assign, sell or

né er the servicing-of your loan (the right to collect payments from you).

See your contract documents for any addition

form ion about ﬁbnpayment. default, any required prepayment in full before the scheduled date, and
prepayment refunds and penalties. :
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Attachment F

SUMMARY OF DISCLOSURES REQUIRED UNDER TILA AND RESPA
I. TILA

Home-equity line of credit brochure and disclosures: Consumers contemplating a home-

equity line of credit (HELOC) receive an educational brochure and generic disclosures when
they apply for the credit line. The brochure informs consumers about typical costs associated
with home-equity credit lines, discusses the difference between a credit line and a traditional
second mortgage loan, and contains a glossary of terms. The generic disclosiires inform

disclosures when they apply for the loan The brochure explalns how the rate is affected by
dlscounts or margins, and discusses p0551ble ramlflcatlons such as negatlve amortlzatlon The

documents. Crecj_
loans must deliver ar

and quickly as posszlble under the loan agreement.

HOEPA is triggered if (1) the APR exceeds the yield on Treasury securities of comparable
loan maturity plus 10 percentage points, as of the fifteenth day of the month before the month
in which the application is received, or (2) fees paid at or before closing exceed 8 percent of
the loan amount or $400, adjusted annually (it is $435 in 1998).
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Attachment F (continued)

-2 -

Reverse mortgage disclosure: TILA's reverse mortgage disclosure is modeled after the

matrix disclosure currently used by HUD in its Home Equity Conversion Mortgage program.?
The disclosures must be given at least three days before loan consummation. Creditors must
disclose the projected total cost of the credit, expressed as a rate (the "total annual loan cost"
rate or "TALC") 3 Creditors must disclose the TALC rates based on at least three home

Notice of payment or rate changes affecting ARMs: Consp
receive disclosures throughout the life of the loan. Credito
a year if the rate changes but the payment does not. If a

| consumers about the effect of
nd prior interest rates; the

fully amortize the loan, the amount of the pay’ ent that wotild be required to do so.

II. RESPA

Affiliated business arrangement dlsclosures.- ons that refer consumers to certain
settlement serv1ce prov1dcrs may avoid 11ab111ty ander § 8 of the RESPA if the person

( - transaction is defined as a loan that is secured by the consumer's
principal dwelling; that ties repayment to the homeowner's death, or permanent move from
or sale of the home; and that discharges any liability against the homeowner or the estate for
amounts owed in excess of the value of the home.

The projected total cost takes account of any equity or shared appreciation that the
homeowner will owe the creditor contractually and all charges and costs, including the cost
of an annuity the consumer purchases (if any). This amount is netted with the benefits
received, including the payments received from an annuity purchased from the loan proceeds

(in lieu of the cost of the annuity premium) and any limitations on the homeowner's liability
to the creditor.
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Attachment F (continued)

-3 -

Initial transfer of servicing disclosure: Consumers applying for closed-end first-lien loans
must be informed about the likelihood that their mortgage servicing will be transferred. The
disclosure must be given to (and acknowledged by) consumers when they apply for the loan.

HUD special information booklet: The HUD special information booklet is an educational
brochure that generally describes the mortgage process. It must be provided.to consumers

Good faith estimate (GFE) of settlement costs: GFEs, illustrated in A___ 3 chment B
the type and amount settlement costs that consumers are likely to pay. The dls"'
be provided within three days after the application is I‘CCCIVCd '

closing; the settlement agent must discls
inspects the statement.

: Mortgage servicers must provide consumers with a
| ortgage escrow account each year. The statement must reflect
5:previ0us year, project payments for the coming year, and explain

Transfer of servicing disclosure: Mortgage servicers must provide at least fifteen days'
advance notice about a transfer of mortgage servicing.
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Attachment G

Timing Rules for Real-estate-secured Loans

Timing

At or before or referral

Current

»Affiliated business
arrangement disclosure

Proposed

»Affiliated business
arrangement disclosure

At or before application

»Initial transfer of servicing
disclosure

»Home-secured line of credit
(HELOC) booklet &
disclosures

»Adjustable rate mortgage
(ARM) booklet & disclosure

»Moved later & combined

and

»HELOC bookl
disclosures :

Within three days of
application

*HUD Special information

booklet (home-purchase loans®:

only)
»*Good faith estimate (GFE)
»TILA disclosure (onl3
purchase loans)

‘| »Combined GFE/TILA &
e r__xsfer

servicing disclosure
sed-end loans)
erse mortgage disclosure

Three days before
closing/consummation

Eliminated

»Moved earlier

»Combined TILA/GFE, only
if change in terms

*HUD-1 settlement statement
»Notice of cooling-off period
»Initial escrow account
statement (within 45 days of
closing)

JD-1 settlement statement

»Eliminated

At closigg/consummation

“3HUD-1 settlement statement

»TILA disclosure (for all
transactions except home
purchase; for home purchase
only if change in terms
»Rescission notice

»Initial escrow account
statement (within 45 days of
closing)

»Moved eariler
»Moved earlier

»Moved earlier
»Moved earlier

Post closing/consummation

»ARM notice of rate &
payment changes

»Annual escrow statement
»Transfer of servicing
disclosure

»ARM notice of rate &
payment changes

»Annual escrow statement
»Transfer of servicing
disclosure
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